
Stakeholder Survey: Invitation to Tender
Stakeholder Survey: Invitation to Tender
[bookmark: _GoBack][image: S:\Darren Poole\MOD\Single Source Regulations Office\SSRO logo\New SSRO logo suite\Stacked\SSRO_BLK_S.png]




Stakeholder Survey
Invitation to Tender
September 2019


Table of Contents
1.	Introduction	3
2.	The Single Source Regulations Office 	3
3.	Service requirements	3
4.	Guidance for bidders	4
Instructions to suppliers submitting a Tender	4
Timetable	4
Questions about this ITT	4
Return of Tenders	5
Tender requirements	5
Form of Tender	6
Response to Tender Questions	6
Pricing Schedule	6
Insurance	6
Sub-contractors and consortia	6
Statement of Conduct	7
5.	Evaluation	7
Quality/Technical	7
Price	8
Ranking and provisional award of contract	9
6.	Transparency	9
7.	Canvassing and bidders conduct	9
8.	Conflicts of interest	10
9.	Acceptance of Tenders	10
10.	Bid costs	10
11.	Terms and Conditions	10
12.	Documents provided with this ITT	11

















[bookmark: _Toc12384347]Introduction
This Invitation to Tender (ITT) is issued by the Single Source Regulations Office (SSRO) for the appointment of a contractor to undertake our stakeholder survey and present the SSRO with a report setting out the analysed and benchmarked results with commentary. 
The content of this ITT is for use by prospective bidders who wish to submit a Tender Response in relation to these services, which are more particularly set out in the specification (Appendix 1).
This ITT is provided on the basis that it is and shall remain the property of the SSRO and must only be used for the purposes of responding to this tender opportunity. 
This document contains the information and instructions that bidders will need in order to submit a compliant Tender Response. The SSRO will evaluate compliant Tender Responses against the evaluation criteria, in accordance with the methodology set out in this ITT. 
[bookmark: _Toc12384348]The Single Source Regulations Office 
[bookmark: _Toc11844926][bookmark: _Toc11845030][bookmark: _Toc11845088][bookmark: _Toc11845151][bookmark: _Toc11844927][bookmark: _Toc11845031][bookmark: _Toc11845089][bookmark: _Toc11845152][bookmark: _Toc11844928][bookmark: _Toc11845032][bookmark: _Toc11845090][bookmark: _Toc11845153][bookmark: _Toc11844929][bookmark: _Toc11845033][bookmark: _Toc11845091][bookmark: _Toc11845154][bookmark: _Toc11844930][bookmark: _Toc11845034][bookmark: _Toc11845092][bookmark: _Toc11845155][bookmark: _Toc11844931][bookmark: _Toc11845035][bookmark: _Toc11845093][bookmark: _Toc11845156][bookmark: _Toc11844932][bookmark: _Toc11845036][bookmark: _Toc11845094][bookmark: _Toc11845157][bookmark: _Toc11844933][bookmark: _Toc11845037][bookmark: _Toc11845095][bookmark: _Toc11845158][bookmark: _Toc11844934][bookmark: _Toc11845038][bookmark: _Toc11845096][bookmark: _Toc11845159][bookmark: _Toc11844935][bookmark: _Toc11845039][bookmark: _Toc11845097][bookmark: _Toc11845160][bookmark: _Toc11844936][bookmark: _Toc11845040][bookmark: _Toc11845098][bookmark: _Toc11845161][bookmark: _Toc11844937][bookmark: _Toc11845041][bookmark: _Toc11845099][bookmark: _Toc11845162][bookmark: _Toc11844939][bookmark: _Toc11845043][bookmark: _Toc11845101][bookmark: _Toc11845164][bookmark: _Toc11844940][bookmark: _Toc11845044][bookmark: _Toc11845102][bookmark: _Toc11845165][bookmark: _Toc11844941][bookmark: _Toc11845045][bookmark: _Toc11845103][bookmark: _Toc11845166][bookmark: _Toc11844942][bookmark: _Toc11845046][bookmark: _Toc11845104][bookmark: _Toc11845167][bookmark: _Toc11844943][bookmark: _Toc11845047][bookmark: _Toc11845105][bookmark: _Toc11845168][bookmark: _Toc11844944][bookmark: _Toc11845048][bookmark: _Toc11845106][bookmark: _Toc11845169][bookmark: _Toc11845049]The Single Source Regulations Office (SSRO) is an executive non-departmental public body, sponsored by the Ministry of Defence. We play a key role in the regulation of single source, or non-competitive defence contracts.
When undertaking our statutory functions, we aim to ensure that good value for money is obtained in government expenditure on qualifying defence contracts, and that persons who are parties to qualifying defence contracts are paid a fair and reasonable price under those contracts.
The Defence Reform Act 2014 (‘the Act’) created a regulatory framework for single source defence contracts. The framework came fully into force in December 2014, following Parliamentary approval of the Single Source Contract Regulations 2014. The framework places controls on the prices of qualifying contracts and requires greater transparency on the part of defence contractors. The SSRO is at the heart of the regulatory framework, supporting its operation.
1.1 Additional general information about the SSRO can be found on the website: http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/single-source-regulations-office 
[bookmark: _Toc12384349]Service requirements
The SSRO is seeking to appoint an external organisation to undertake our stakeholder survey and present the SSRO with a report setting out the analysed and benchmarked results with commentary. The specification is provided as a separate attachment to this ITT at Appendix 1, and sets out the specific requirements of the SSRO. The specification will form part of the contract with the successful bidder.  
The successful bidder will demonstrate a full understanding of the requirements and will have the ability and commitment to provide a comprehensive service to the SSRO.  
[bookmark: _Hlk13580847]The SSRO has set an affordability threshold of a maximum of £20,833.33 (excluding VAT) for delivery of the full service as set out in Appendix 1. 
Any Tenders submitted with a price in excess of the above affordability threshold will be rejected automatically and the bidder will be disqualified from further participation in the procurement process. 
[bookmark: _Toc12384350]Guidance for bidders
[bookmark: _Toc12384351]Instructions to suppliers submitting a Tender
Please read this guidance on the tendering procedures carefully. Bidders must ensure that they are familiar with the nature and extent of their obligations when participating in this procurement process. The SSRO reserves the right to revise the procurement documentation and, in so doing, will re-issue such documentation via Contracts Finder where appropriate.
Tenders must be submitted strictly in accordance with the instructions contained within this ITT. Failure to comply with the instructions may invalidate a Tender Response. It is important, therefore, that Bidders provide all the information required in the format specified in this ITT.
The information contained in this ITT, the supporting documents and in any related written or oral communication is believed to be correct at the time of issue. However, the SSRO will not accept any liability for its accuracy, adequacy or completeness and no warranty is given in that regard. This exclusion does not extend to any fraudulent misrepresentation made by the SSRO.
[bookmark: _Toc11853069][bookmark: _Toc12384352]Timetable
1.2 The SSRO anticipates that the tender process will be run in accordance with the timetable set out below. However, the SSRO reserves the right to vary, amend or cancel the timetable or process at any stage prior to contract award. Where amendments are significant, the SSRO may at its discretion extend the deadline for receipt of Tenders.
	Stage 
	Target date

	Tender documents issued
	23 September 2019

	Deadline for receipt of clarification questions
	30 September 2019 (5pm)

	SSRO response to supplier questions
	7 October 2019

	Tender return deadline
	23 October 2019 (5pm)

	Notification of decision
	31 October 2019

	Contract commencement date  
	4 November 2019



[bookmark: _Toc11853072][bookmark: _Toc12384353]Questions about this ITT
It is the responsibility of bidders to obtain at their own expense all additional information necessary for the preparation of their response to this ITT. The SSRO shall not be responsible for the inadequacy of bids owing to the failure of a bidder to undertake adequate research or acquire sufficient knowledge. 
You may submit any clarification questions you have relating to this ITT by no later than the date and time specified in the timetable above. The SSRO will respond to reasonable requests received before the deadline. Questions received after the deadline may not be answered. 
Please only submit such queries by email to the SSRO at: tenders@ssro.gov.uk
The title of the email should be “Stakeholder survey: Clarification Question”. Any clarification questions should clearly reference the document and the relevant paragraph. To the extent possible, multiple questions should be aggregated rather than sent individually.
Clarifications provided by the SSRO will be circulated to all bidders on or before the date specified in the table in paragraph 4.4. All questions and their answers will be published and circulated to all bidders without revealing the identity of the individual bidder that put forward the question.
Clarifications issued, where at the SSRO’s sole discretion these are considered relevant, will form part of Schedule 2 to the contract between the SSRO and the successful bidder. 
[bookmark: _Toc11853073][bookmark: _Toc12384354]Return of Tenders
Tenders must be returned by the date and time specified in the timetable above. Any Tender received after this date and time will not be considered. Tenders received will be retained unopened until after the deadline for submission has lapsed. It is the bidders’ responsibility to ensure that their Tender is received no later than the stated date and time. The SSRO accepts no liability whatsoever for Tenders that are not received before the deadline, including for reasons of internet connectivity, transmission delays or errors.
Please only return Tenders by email to the SSRO at: tenders@ssro.gov.uk.
The title of the email should be “Stakeholder survey: Tender Submission”. The documents required to be submitted with the proposal should be provided as attachments to the email.
[bookmark: _Toc11853074][bookmark: _Toc12384355]Tender requirements
All submitted Tenders must include the following:
· a completed Form of Tender;
· response to Tender Questions;
· a completed Pricing Schedule;
· evidence of required insurance cover and levels referred to at paragraph 4.26;
· consortia/sub-contracting proposals (where relevant); and 
· a completed Statement of Conduct.
Tenders which omit any of the documents listed in 4.14, or which include documents that are not properly completed, shall be rejected. 
No qualifications, caveats or unauthorised alterations are to be included or made to the documentation supplied (including the specification and SSRO’s Terms and Conditions). Tenders containing such qualifications, caveats or unauthorised alterations shall be rejected.
Any additional pre-existing material which may expand upon the Tender may be included as appendices with cross-references to this material in the main body of the Tender submission. Additional material should only be added where expressly permitted within the Response to Tender Questions. 
Bidders are advised to retain for themselves a copy of their submission. The SSRO reserves the right to make a charge to subsequently provide a copy of a submitted Tender.
[bookmark: _Toc11853075][bookmark: _Toc12384356]Form of Tender
Bidders must provide a completed Form of Tender, in the form provided at Appendix 5.
The Form of Tender requires that bids remain valid for acceptance for 90 days from the deadline for receipt of Tenders. If this statement is excluded, amended or qualified, the bid will be rejected. 
[bookmark: _Toc11853076][bookmark: _Toc12384357]Response to Tender Questions
[bookmark: _Hlk17962939]Bidders must complete and submit the Response to Tender Questions, in the form provided at Appendix 2. Bidders must respond in full to each of the questions.
If a question is similar to a question included elsewhere in the Response to Tender Questions document, bidders should repeat the response where relevant and expand upon it as necessary. Bidders should not, however, exceed the indicated word limits. The SSRO will disregard any excess text which exceeds the word limit. 
[bookmark: _Toc11853077][bookmark: _Toc12384358]Pricing Schedule
Bidders must complete and submit the Pricing Schedule, in the form provided at Appendix 3.
Bidders must quote on the basis that the price set out in the Pricing Schedule remain fixed for the period of the Contract. Bidders are strongly advised to check all figures and calculations before submitting their Tenders. The SSRO will not allow bidders to amend their pricing schedules after submission. If the Tender is accepted, the bidder will not be entitled to claim, and the SSRO will not allow, any increase in the price.
The Tender must be based on prices which exclude Value Added Tax (VAT). This tax, if applicable, will be paid by the SSRO as an addition at the appropriate rate on the invoices when submitted.
[bookmark: _Toc12384359]Insurance
Bidders must include as part of their Tender, evidence to show the following types and levels of insurance are held:
· Public liability Insurance to a minimum value of five million pounds; and
· Employer’s Liability Insurance to a minimum value of five million pounds.
Failure to demonstrate the required insurance cover and levels shall result in the bid being rejected.
[bookmark: _Toc12384360]Sub-contractors and consortia
If you are bidding for this contract in association with another supplier, you must explain the structure of the bid. If you do not do so, then it may be disqualified.
Bidders must indicate whether they are reliant on any third parties for any aspects of fulfilling the service as specified, or if this is a consortium bid. In such cases you should provide full details of sub-contractors, the nature of the relationship and the intended balance of work to be completed, and copies of quality assurance arrangements operating between the 
sub-contractors. Failure to provide this information will result in the bid being disqualified.
Bidders and Contractors must not, without the prior consent of the SSRO, appoint 
sub-contractors or add consortia partners who have not been declared as part of the initial submission. The SSRO may refuse consent for any reason, acting reasonably. This is to ensure that services are delivered in a timely, good quality and cost-effective fashion.
The SSRO may request a copy of the consortia legal arrangements or the form of contract to be entered between the Contractor and any proposed sub-contractor. Failure to provide this information may lead to the bid being disqualified or the SSRO withholding its consent to the appointment of sub-contractors.
[bookmark: _Toc12384361]Statement of Conduct
Bidders must provide a completed Statement of Conduct, in the form provided at Appendix 6.
[bookmark: _Toc11848983][bookmark: _Toc11853082][bookmark: _Toc11853251][bookmark: _Toc11853420][bookmark: _Toc11853590][bookmark: _Toc11853748][bookmark: _Toc11853906][bookmark: _Toc11854064][bookmark: _Toc11854222][bookmark: _Toc11854380][bookmark: _Toc11854537][bookmark: _Toc11848984][bookmark: _Toc11853083][bookmark: _Toc11853252][bookmark: _Toc11853421][bookmark: _Toc11853591][bookmark: _Toc11853749][bookmark: _Toc11853907][bookmark: _Toc11854065][bookmark: _Toc11854223][bookmark: _Toc11854381][bookmark: _Toc11854538][bookmark: _Toc12384362]Evaluation
Prior to evaluating Tenders, the SSRO will carry out an initial review of each Tender to confirm completeness and compliance with the requirements of this ITT. A bid which is incomplete or non-compliant shall be rejected.
Appropriate individuals have been selected to undertake the evaluation and moderation of Tenders and will collectively be referred to as the “Evaluation Team”.
The Evaluation Team will only consider the information provided by bidders in their Tender submission and, if appropriate, responses provided to the SSRO during any subsequent clarification process carried out as part of a completeness and compliance check following receipt of Tenders. 
Bidders are advised that final quality and price scores will be rounded to the nearest two (2) decimal places. For example: a score of 25.3268 will become 25.33 whereas a score of 25.3238 will become 25.32.
The contract will be awarded to the highest-ranking bidder based on the Most Economically Advantageous Tender. Tenders may be rejected, however, if any answer or key element of a Tender is fundamentally unacceptable to the SSRO, regardless of its other merits. Award criteria are set based on Price (30%) and Quality/Technical (70%). 
In the event of two or more bids being awarded the same final overall score, the SSRO shall choose the Tender with the lowest price.
[bookmark: _Toc12384364]Quality/Technical
Bidders are required to complete the Response to Tender Questions document (Appendix 2) as the answers provided will be used to evaluate Quality/Technical. The Quality/Technical criteria have an overall weighting of 70%. 
The relevant weightings assigned to each Quality/Technical Section is set out in the table below:
	Quality/Technical Section
	Weighting%

	1. Suitability of methodology within timescales
	20%

	2. Analysis and presentation of results  
	25%

	3. Expertise of team
	10%

	4. Security and data handling
	10%

	5. Conflicts of interest
	5%

	 Total
	70%



The Quality/Technical sections will be assessed based on the responses provided to each of the Tender Questions. Scores will then be weighted to calculate the total Quality/Technical score. 
Bidders can gain scores of 5 by providing innovative proposals that exceed the SSRO’s core expectations as expressed in the specification. The SSRO also encourages bidders to present innovative methods of service delivery that will add value to the services.
The assignment of a score to each answer will be based on the following assessments:
	Assessment
	Score

	Completely fails to meet required standard or does not provide a response
	0

	Proposal significantly fails to meet the standards required and/or contains significant shortcomings 
	1

	Proposal falls short of achieving expected standard in several identifiable respects
	2

	Proposal meets the required standard in most material respects
	3

	Proposal meets the required standard in all material respects
	4

	Proposal exceeds the required standard in all material respects 
	5



[bookmark: _Toc12384365]Price
Bidders are required to complete the table in the Pricing Schedule (Appendix 3). 
The Price criteria has an overall weighting of 30%. 
The lowest-priced Tender submitted will receive the full marks available. The price of each of the other Tenders will be scored proportionately to the lowest-priced Tender, according to the following calculation:
(Lowest-priced Tender / price of Tender being scored) x 30% x 100


Example: 
Bidder A submits a Tender with a cost of £175,000. 
The lowest-priced Tender received was £120,000.00. Bidder A’s score for the will be calculated as follows:
120,000/175,000 = 0.69
0.69 x 30% = 0.21
0.21 x 100 = 21.00
Bidder A will therefore receive an overall weighted score of 21 for price.
[bookmark: _Toc11853085][bookmark: _Toc12384366]Ranking and provisional award of contract
Price and weighted Quality/Technical scores will be added together to give a total score for each bidder, and each bidder will be ranked accordingly. The highest-ranking bidder will be recommended for contract award. Should there be a tie in scores between the bidders ranked first and second, the bidder with the lowest-priced Tender will be recommended for contract award. 
[bookmark: _Toc12384367]Transparency
The Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“FOIA”) and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (“EIR”) apply to the SSRO. You should be aware of the SSRO’s obligations and responsibilities under FOIA and EIR to disclose, on written request, recorded information held by the SSRO. Information provided by you in connection with this procurement exercise, or with any contract that may be awarded as a result of this exercise, may be required by law to be disclosed, unless the SSRO considers that an exemption can be applied. 
If you wish to designate information supplied as part of this response as confidential, or if you believe that its disclosure would be prejudicial to any person’s commercial interests, you must provide clear and specific detail as to the information concerned and the justification for it to not be disclosed. Such designation alone may not prevent disclosure if, in the SSRO’s reasonable opinion, it is required by applicable legislation or policy, or where disclosure is required by the Information Commissioner, the First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights) or a court.
Additionally, for reasons of transparency, the SSRO may publish its Tender documents on a publicly searchable website. The same applies to any contract entered into by the SSRO as a result of this procurement exercise. By submitting a Tender, the supplier agrees that their participation in this procurement and any resultant contract may be made public. Where Tender documents or contracts are disclosed, the SSRO will redact them as it considers necessary and, in doing so, will have regard to the exemptions in the FOIA or EIR.
[bookmark: _Toc12384368]Canvassing and bidders conduct
Offering an inducement of any kind in relation to obtaining this or any other contract with the SSRO will disqualify a bidder’s Tender from being considered and may constitute a criminal offence.
Bidders will be disqualified if they:
· tell anyone else what their Tender price is or will be, before the submission deadline;
· try to obtain any information about anyone else's Tender or proposed Tender before the submission deadline; or
· make any arrangements with another organisation about whether or not they should Tender, or about either Tender price.
Should it be determined that any bidder has been communicating with any other bidder in respect to this Tender, the SSRO may, acting reasonably, disqualify both bidders.
The SSRO will investigate Tenders where the price appears to be abnormally low. If the bidder cannot provide substantial reasons for the low prices (which may include justifying the sustainability of the bid over the life of the contract), then the SSRO may reject the Tender. 
You should not withdraw a Tender after the submission deadline. If you do so, and the SSRO is not satisfied with the reasons for withdrawal, then the SSRO may refuse to accept future Tenders from you.
If the SSRO disqualifies a bidder from this procurement, it will also consider whether to exclude the bidder from subsequent procurement exercises. 
[bookmark: _Toc12384369]Conflicts of interest
The SSRO is keen to avoid any actual and/or potential conflicts of interest. Therefore, the SSRO requires that bidders notify it immediately should there be any risk of a conflict of interest. Any bidder failing to notify a conflict that is later identified will be disqualified.
[bookmark: _Toc12384370]Acceptance of Tenders
The SSRO reserves the right to discontinue this procurement at any time or not to award any contract, without liability, and does not bind itself to accept any Tender.
Bidders are advised that in the event of their Tender being successful, the contract between the SSRO and the preferred bidder will only come into existence once it has been duly executed in writing by both parties.
No other purported method of acceptance (e.g. telephone call) or any action by the bidder (e.g. commencement of any work) shall be binding upon the SSRO or have any contractual effect.
Nothing contained in this ITT shall constitute an agreement. Receipt by the bidder of this ITT does not imply the existence of a contract or commitment by or with the SSRO for any purpose and bidders should note that the ITT may not result in the award of any business.
[bookmark: _Toc12384371]Bid costs
Tenders are to be prepared and submitted at the cost of the bidder. The SSRO will not be liable for any costs incurred by the bidder in the preparation and submission of a Tender. For the avoidance of doubt, bid costs include fees incurred by the bidder directly or indirectly as a result of preparation and submission of this Tender.
[bookmark: _Toc11849010][bookmark: _Toc11853114][bookmark: _Toc11853283][bookmark: _Toc11853452][bookmark: _Toc11853622][bookmark: _Toc11853780][bookmark: _Toc11853938][bookmark: _Toc11854096][bookmark: _Toc11854254][bookmark: _Toc11854411][bookmark: _Toc11854572][bookmark: _Toc11849011][bookmark: _Toc11853115][bookmark: _Toc11853284][bookmark: _Toc11853453][bookmark: _Toc11853623][bookmark: _Toc11853781][bookmark: _Toc11853939][bookmark: _Toc11854097][bookmark: _Toc11854255][bookmark: _Toc11854412][bookmark: _Toc11854573][bookmark: _Toc11849012][bookmark: _Toc11853116][bookmark: _Toc11853285][bookmark: _Toc11853454][bookmark: _Toc11853624][bookmark: _Toc11853782][bookmark: _Toc11853940][bookmark: _Toc11854098][bookmark: _Toc11854256][bookmark: _Toc11854413][bookmark: _Toc11854574][bookmark: _Toc11849013][bookmark: _Toc11853117][bookmark: _Toc11853286][bookmark: _Toc11853455][bookmark: _Toc11853625][bookmark: _Toc11853783][bookmark: _Toc11853941][bookmark: _Toc11854099][bookmark: _Toc11854257][bookmark: _Toc11854414][bookmark: _Toc11854575][bookmark: _Toc11849014][bookmark: _Toc11853118][bookmark: _Toc11853287][bookmark: _Toc11853456][bookmark: _Toc11853626][bookmark: _Toc11853784][bookmark: _Toc11853942][bookmark: _Toc11854100][bookmark: _Toc11854258][bookmark: _Toc11854415][bookmark: _Toc11854576][bookmark: _Toc11849015][bookmark: _Toc11853119][bookmark: _Toc11853288][bookmark: _Toc11853457][bookmark: _Toc11853627][bookmark: _Toc11853785][bookmark: _Toc11853943][bookmark: _Toc11854101][bookmark: _Toc11854259][bookmark: _Toc11854416][bookmark: _Toc11854577][bookmark: _Toc11849016][bookmark: _Toc11853120][bookmark: _Toc11853289][bookmark: _Toc11853458][bookmark: _Toc11853628][bookmark: _Toc11853786][bookmark: _Toc11853944][bookmark: _Toc11854102][bookmark: _Toc11854260][bookmark: _Toc11854417][bookmark: _Toc11854578][bookmark: _Toc11849017][bookmark: _Toc11853121][bookmark: _Toc11853290][bookmark: _Toc11853459][bookmark: _Toc11853629][bookmark: _Toc11853787][bookmark: _Toc11853945][bookmark: _Toc11854103][bookmark: _Toc11854261][bookmark: _Toc11854418][bookmark: _Toc11854579][bookmark: _Toc11849018][bookmark: _Toc11853122][bookmark: _Toc11853291][bookmark: _Toc11853460][bookmark: _Toc11853630][bookmark: _Toc11853788][bookmark: _Toc11853946][bookmark: _Toc11854104][bookmark: _Toc11854262][bookmark: _Toc11854419][bookmark: _Toc11854580][bookmark: _Toc11849019][bookmark: _Toc11853123][bookmark: _Toc11853292][bookmark: _Toc11853461][bookmark: _Toc11853631][bookmark: _Toc11853789][bookmark: _Toc11853947][bookmark: _Toc11854105][bookmark: _Toc11854263][bookmark: _Toc11854420][bookmark: _Toc11854581][bookmark: _Toc11849020][bookmark: _Toc11853124][bookmark: _Toc11853293][bookmark: _Toc11853462][bookmark: _Toc11853632][bookmark: _Toc11853790][bookmark: _Toc11853948][bookmark: _Toc11854106][bookmark: _Toc11854264][bookmark: _Toc11854421][bookmark: _Toc11854582][bookmark: _Toc11849021][bookmark: _Toc11853125][bookmark: _Toc11853294][bookmark: _Toc11853463][bookmark: _Toc11853633][bookmark: _Toc11853791][bookmark: _Toc11853949][bookmark: _Toc11854107][bookmark: _Toc11854265][bookmark: _Toc11854422][bookmark: _Toc11854583][bookmark: _Toc11849022][bookmark: _Toc11853126][bookmark: _Toc11853295][bookmark: _Toc11853464][bookmark: _Toc11853634][bookmark: _Toc11853792][bookmark: _Toc11853950][bookmark: _Toc11854108][bookmark: _Toc11854266][bookmark: _Toc11854423][bookmark: _Toc11854584][bookmark: _Toc11849023][bookmark: _Toc11853127][bookmark: _Toc11853296][bookmark: _Toc11853465][bookmark: _Toc11853635][bookmark: _Toc11853793][bookmark: _Toc11853951][bookmark: _Toc11854109][bookmark: _Toc11854267][bookmark: _Toc11854424][bookmark: _Toc11854585][bookmark: _Toc11849024][bookmark: _Toc11853128][bookmark: _Toc11853297][bookmark: _Toc11853466][bookmark: _Toc11853636][bookmark: _Toc11853794][bookmark: _Toc11853952][bookmark: _Toc11854110][bookmark: _Toc11854268][bookmark: _Toc11854425][bookmark: _Toc11854586][bookmark: _Toc11849025][bookmark: _Toc11853129][bookmark: _Toc11853298][bookmark: _Toc11853467][bookmark: _Toc11853637][bookmark: _Toc11853795][bookmark: _Toc11853953][bookmark: _Toc11854111][bookmark: _Toc11854269][bookmark: _Toc11854426][bookmark: _Toc11854587][bookmark: _Toc11849026][bookmark: _Toc11853130][bookmark: _Toc11853299][bookmark: _Toc11853468][bookmark: _Toc11853638][bookmark: _Toc11853796][bookmark: _Toc11853954][bookmark: _Toc11854112][bookmark: _Toc11854270][bookmark: _Toc11854427][bookmark: _Toc11854588][bookmark: _Toc11849027][bookmark: _Toc11853131][bookmark: _Toc11853300][bookmark: _Toc11853469][bookmark: _Toc11853639][bookmark: _Toc11853797][bookmark: _Toc11853955][bookmark: _Toc11854113][bookmark: _Toc11854271][bookmark: _Toc11854428][bookmark: _Toc11854589][bookmark: _Toc11849028][bookmark: _Toc11853132][bookmark: _Toc11853301][bookmark: _Toc11853470][bookmark: _Toc11853640][bookmark: _Toc11853798][bookmark: _Toc11853956][bookmark: _Toc11854114][bookmark: _Toc11854272][bookmark: _Toc11854429][bookmark: _Toc11854590][bookmark: _Toc11849029][bookmark: _Toc11853133][bookmark: _Toc11853302][bookmark: _Toc11853471][bookmark: _Toc11853641][bookmark: _Toc11853799][bookmark: _Toc11853957][bookmark: _Toc11854115][bookmark: _Toc11854273][bookmark: _Toc11854430][bookmark: _Toc11854591][bookmark: _Toc11849030][bookmark: _Toc11853134][bookmark: _Toc11853303][bookmark: _Toc11853472][bookmark: _Toc11853642][bookmark: _Toc11853800][bookmark: _Toc11853958][bookmark: _Toc11854116][bookmark: _Toc11854274][bookmark: _Toc11854431][bookmark: _Toc11854592][bookmark: _Toc11849031][bookmark: _Toc11853135][bookmark: _Toc11853304][bookmark: _Toc11853473][bookmark: _Toc11853643][bookmark: _Toc11853801][bookmark: _Toc11853959][bookmark: _Toc11854117][bookmark: _Toc11854275][bookmark: _Toc11854432][bookmark: _Toc11854593][bookmark: _Toc11849032][bookmark: _Toc11853136][bookmark: _Toc11853305][bookmark: _Toc11853474][bookmark: _Toc11853644][bookmark: _Toc11853802][bookmark: _Toc11853960][bookmark: _Toc11854118][bookmark: _Toc11854276][bookmark: _Toc11854433][bookmark: _Toc11854594][bookmark: _Toc11849033][bookmark: _Toc11853137][bookmark: _Toc11853306][bookmark: _Toc11853475][bookmark: _Toc11853645][bookmark: _Toc11853803][bookmark: _Toc11853961][bookmark: _Toc11854119][bookmark: _Toc11854277][bookmark: _Toc11854434][bookmark: _Toc11854595][bookmark: _Toc11849034][bookmark: _Toc11853138][bookmark: _Toc11853307][bookmark: _Toc11853476][bookmark: _Toc11853646][bookmark: _Toc11853804][bookmark: _Toc11853962][bookmark: _Toc11854120][bookmark: _Toc11854278][bookmark: _Toc11854435][bookmark: _Toc11854596][bookmark: _Toc11849035][bookmark: _Toc11853139][bookmark: _Toc11853308][bookmark: _Toc11853477][bookmark: _Toc11853647][bookmark: _Toc11853805][bookmark: _Toc11853963][bookmark: _Toc11854121][bookmark: _Toc11854279][bookmark: _Toc11854436][bookmark: _Toc11854597][bookmark: _Toc11849036][bookmark: _Toc11853140][bookmark: _Toc11853309][bookmark: _Toc11853478][bookmark: _Toc11853648][bookmark: _Toc11853806][bookmark: _Toc11853964][bookmark: _Toc11854122][bookmark: _Toc11854280][bookmark: _Toc11854437][bookmark: _Toc11854598][bookmark: _Toc11849037][bookmark: _Toc11853141][bookmark: _Toc11853310][bookmark: _Toc11853479][bookmark: _Toc11853649][bookmark: _Toc11853807][bookmark: _Toc11853965][bookmark: _Toc11854123][bookmark: _Toc11854281][bookmark: _Toc11854438][bookmark: _Toc11854599][bookmark: _Toc11849038][bookmark: _Toc11853142][bookmark: _Toc11853311][bookmark: _Toc11853480][bookmark: _Toc11853650][bookmark: _Toc11853808][bookmark: _Toc11853966][bookmark: _Toc11854124][bookmark: _Toc11854282][bookmark: _Toc11854439][bookmark: _Toc11854600][bookmark: _Toc11849039][bookmark: _Toc11853143][bookmark: _Toc11853312][bookmark: _Toc11853481][bookmark: _Toc11853651][bookmark: _Toc11853809][bookmark: _Toc11853967][bookmark: _Toc11854125][bookmark: _Toc11854283][bookmark: _Toc11854440][bookmark: _Toc11854601][bookmark: _Toc11849040][bookmark: _Toc11853144][bookmark: _Toc11853313][bookmark: _Toc11853482][bookmark: _Toc11853652][bookmark: _Toc11853810][bookmark: _Toc11853968][bookmark: _Toc11854126][bookmark: _Toc11854284][bookmark: _Toc11854441][bookmark: _Toc11854602][bookmark: _Toc11849041][bookmark: _Toc11853145][bookmark: _Toc11853314][bookmark: _Toc11853483][bookmark: _Toc11853653][bookmark: _Toc11853811][bookmark: _Toc11853969][bookmark: _Toc11854127][bookmark: _Toc11854285][bookmark: _Toc11854442][bookmark: _Toc11854603][bookmark: _Toc11849042][bookmark: _Toc11853146][bookmark: _Toc11853315][bookmark: _Toc11853484][bookmark: _Toc11853654][bookmark: _Toc11853812][bookmark: _Toc11853970][bookmark: _Toc11854128][bookmark: _Toc11854286][bookmark: _Toc11854443][bookmark: _Toc11854604][bookmark: _Toc11849043][bookmark: _Toc11853147][bookmark: _Toc11853316][bookmark: _Toc11853485][bookmark: _Toc11853655][bookmark: _Toc11853813][bookmark: _Toc11853971][bookmark: _Toc11854129][bookmark: _Toc11854287][bookmark: _Toc11854444][bookmark: _Toc11854605][bookmark: _Toc11849044][bookmark: _Toc11853148][bookmark: _Toc11853317][bookmark: _Toc11853486][bookmark: _Toc11853656][bookmark: _Toc11853814][bookmark: _Toc11853972][bookmark: _Toc11854130][bookmark: _Toc11854288][bookmark: _Toc11854445][bookmark: _Toc11854606][bookmark: _Toc11849045][bookmark: _Toc11853149][bookmark: _Toc11853318][bookmark: _Toc11853487][bookmark: _Toc11853657][bookmark: _Toc11853815][bookmark: _Toc11853973][bookmark: _Toc11854131][bookmark: _Toc11854289][bookmark: _Toc11854446][bookmark: _Toc11854607][bookmark: _Toc11849046][bookmark: _Toc11853150][bookmark: _Toc11853319][bookmark: _Toc11853488][bookmark: _Toc11853658][bookmark: _Toc11853816][bookmark: _Toc11853974][bookmark: _Toc11854132][bookmark: _Toc11854290][bookmark: _Toc11854447][bookmark: _Toc11854608][bookmark: _Toc11849047][bookmark: _Toc11853151][bookmark: _Toc11853320][bookmark: _Toc11853489][bookmark: _Toc11853659][bookmark: _Toc11853817][bookmark: _Toc11853975][bookmark: _Toc11854133][bookmark: _Toc11854291][bookmark: _Toc11854448][bookmark: _Toc11854609][bookmark: _Toc11849048][bookmark: _Toc11853152][bookmark: _Toc11853321][bookmark: _Toc11853490][bookmark: _Toc11853660][bookmark: _Toc11853818][bookmark: _Toc11853976][bookmark: _Toc11854134][bookmark: _Toc11854292][bookmark: _Toc11854449][bookmark: _Toc11854610][bookmark: _Toc11849049][bookmark: _Toc11853153][bookmark: _Toc11853322][bookmark: _Toc11853491][bookmark: _Toc11853661][bookmark: _Toc11853819][bookmark: _Toc11853977][bookmark: _Toc11854135][bookmark: _Toc11854293][bookmark: _Toc11854450][bookmark: _Toc11854611][bookmark: _Toc11849050][bookmark: _Toc11853154][bookmark: _Toc11853323][bookmark: _Toc11853492][bookmark: _Toc11853662][bookmark: _Toc11853820][bookmark: _Toc11853978][bookmark: _Toc11854136][bookmark: _Toc11854294][bookmark: _Toc11854451][bookmark: _Toc11854612][bookmark: _Toc11849051][bookmark: _Toc11853155][bookmark: _Toc11853324][bookmark: _Toc11853493][bookmark: _Toc11853663][bookmark: _Toc11853821][bookmark: _Toc11853979][bookmark: _Toc11854137][bookmark: _Toc11854295][bookmark: _Toc11854452][bookmark: _Toc11854613][bookmark: _Toc11849052][bookmark: _Toc11853156][bookmark: _Toc11853325][bookmark: _Toc11853494][bookmark: _Toc11853664][bookmark: _Toc11853822][bookmark: _Toc11853980][bookmark: _Toc11854138][bookmark: _Toc11854296][bookmark: _Toc11854453][bookmark: _Toc11854614][bookmark: _Toc11849053][bookmark: _Toc11853157][bookmark: _Toc11853326][bookmark: _Toc11853495][bookmark: _Toc11853665][bookmark: _Toc11853823][bookmark: _Toc11853981][bookmark: _Toc11854139][bookmark: _Toc11854297][bookmark: _Toc11854454][bookmark: _Toc11854615][bookmark: _Toc11849054][bookmark: _Toc11853158][bookmark: _Toc11853327][bookmark: _Toc11853496][bookmark: _Toc11853666][bookmark: _Toc11853824][bookmark: _Toc11853982][bookmark: _Toc11854140][bookmark: _Toc11854298][bookmark: _Toc11854455][bookmark: _Toc11854616][bookmark: _Toc11849070][bookmark: _Toc11853174][bookmark: _Toc11853343][bookmark: _Toc11853512][bookmark: _Toc11853682][bookmark: _Toc11853840][bookmark: _Toc11853998][bookmark: _Toc11854156][bookmark: _Toc11854314][bookmark: _Toc11854471][bookmark: _Toc11854632][bookmark: _Toc11849071][bookmark: _Toc11853175][bookmark: _Toc11853344][bookmark: _Toc11853513][bookmark: _Toc11853683][bookmark: _Toc11853841][bookmark: _Toc11853999][bookmark: _Toc11854157][bookmark: _Toc11854315][bookmark: _Toc11854472][bookmark: _Toc11854633][bookmark: _Toc11849072][bookmark: _Toc11853176][bookmark: _Toc11853345][bookmark: _Toc11853514][bookmark: _Toc11853684][bookmark: _Toc11853842][bookmark: _Toc11854000][bookmark: _Toc11854158][bookmark: _Toc11854316][bookmark: _Toc11854473][bookmark: _Toc11854634][bookmark: _Toc11849073][bookmark: _Toc11853177][bookmark: _Toc11853346][bookmark: _Toc11853515][bookmark: _Toc11853685][bookmark: _Toc11853843][bookmark: _Toc11854001][bookmark: _Toc11854159][bookmark: _Toc11854317][bookmark: _Toc11854474][bookmark: _Toc11854635][bookmark: _Toc11849074][bookmark: _Toc11853178][bookmark: _Toc11853347][bookmark: _Toc11853516][bookmark: _Toc11853686][bookmark: _Toc11853844][bookmark: _Toc11854002][bookmark: _Toc11854160][bookmark: _Toc11854318][bookmark: _Toc11854475][bookmark: _Toc11854636][bookmark: _Toc11849075][bookmark: _Toc11853179][bookmark: _Toc11853348][bookmark: _Toc11853517][bookmark: _Toc11853687][bookmark: _Toc11853845][bookmark: _Toc11854003][bookmark: _Toc11854161][bookmark: _Toc11854319][bookmark: _Toc11854476][bookmark: _Toc11854637][bookmark: _Toc11849097][bookmark: _Toc11853201][bookmark: _Toc11853370][bookmark: _Toc11853539][bookmark: _Toc11853709][bookmark: _Toc11853867][bookmark: _Toc11854025][bookmark: _Toc11854183][bookmark: _Toc11854341][bookmark: _Toc11854498][bookmark: _Toc11854659][bookmark: _Toc11849098][bookmark: _Toc11853202][bookmark: _Toc11853371][bookmark: _Toc11853540][bookmark: _Toc11853710][bookmark: _Toc11853868][bookmark: _Toc11854026][bookmark: _Toc11854184][bookmark: _Toc11854342][bookmark: _Toc11854499][bookmark: _Toc11854660][bookmark: _Toc11849099][bookmark: _Toc11853203][bookmark: _Toc11853372][bookmark: _Toc11853541][bookmark: _Toc11853711][bookmark: _Toc11853869][bookmark: _Toc11854027][bookmark: _Toc11854185][bookmark: _Toc11854343][bookmark: _Toc11854500][bookmark: _Toc11854661][bookmark: _Toc11849100][bookmark: _Toc11853204][bookmark: _Toc11853373][bookmark: _Toc11853542][bookmark: _Toc11853712][bookmark: _Toc11853870][bookmark: _Toc11854028][bookmark: _Toc11854186][bookmark: _Toc11854344][bookmark: _Toc11854501][bookmark: _Toc11854662][bookmark: _Toc11849101][bookmark: _Toc11853205][bookmark: _Toc11853374][bookmark: _Toc11853543][bookmark: _Toc11853713][bookmark: _Toc11853871][bookmark: _Toc11854029][bookmark: _Toc11854187][bookmark: _Toc11854345][bookmark: _Toc11854502][bookmark: _Toc11854663][bookmark: _Toc11849102][bookmark: _Toc11853206][bookmark: _Toc11853375][bookmark: _Toc11853544][bookmark: _Toc11853714][bookmark: _Toc11853872][bookmark: _Toc11854030][bookmark: _Toc11854188][bookmark: _Toc11854346][bookmark: _Toc11854503][bookmark: _Toc11854664][bookmark: _Toc11849103][bookmark: _Toc11853207][bookmark: _Toc11853376][bookmark: _Toc11853545][bookmark: _Toc11853715][bookmark: _Toc11853873][bookmark: _Toc11854031][bookmark: _Toc11854189][bookmark: _Toc11854347][bookmark: _Toc11854504][bookmark: _Toc11854665][bookmark: _Toc11849104][bookmark: _Toc11853208][bookmark: _Toc11853377][bookmark: _Toc11853546][bookmark: _Toc11853716][bookmark: _Toc11853874][bookmark: _Toc11854032][bookmark: _Toc11854190][bookmark: _Toc11854348][bookmark: _Toc11854505][bookmark: _Toc11854666][bookmark: _Toc11849105][bookmark: _Toc11853209][bookmark: _Toc11853378][bookmark: _Toc11853547][bookmark: _Toc11853717][bookmark: _Toc11853875][bookmark: _Toc11854033][bookmark: _Toc11854191][bookmark: _Toc11854349][bookmark: _Toc11854506][bookmark: _Toc11854667][bookmark: _Toc11849106][bookmark: _Toc11853210][bookmark: _Toc11853379][bookmark: _Toc11853548][bookmark: _Toc11853718][bookmark: _Toc11853876][bookmark: _Toc11854034][bookmark: _Toc11854192][bookmark: _Toc11854350][bookmark: _Toc11854507][bookmark: _Toc11854668][bookmark: _Toc11849107][bookmark: _Toc11853211][bookmark: _Toc11853380][bookmark: _Toc11853549][bookmark: _Toc11853719][bookmark: _Toc11853877][bookmark: _Toc11854035][bookmark: _Toc11854193][bookmark: _Toc11854351][bookmark: _Toc11854508][bookmark: _Toc11854669][bookmark: _Toc11849108][bookmark: _Toc11853212][bookmark: _Toc11853381][bookmark: _Toc11853550][bookmark: _Toc11853720][bookmark: _Toc11853878][bookmark: _Toc11854036][bookmark: _Toc11854194][bookmark: _Toc11854352][bookmark: _Toc11854509][bookmark: _Toc11854670][bookmark: _Toc11849109][bookmark: _Toc11853213][bookmark: _Toc11853382][bookmark: _Toc11853551][bookmark: _Toc11853721][bookmark: _Toc11853879][bookmark: _Toc11854037][bookmark: _Toc11854195][bookmark: _Toc11854353][bookmark: _Toc11854510][bookmark: _Toc11854671][bookmark: _Toc11849110][bookmark: _Toc11853214][bookmark: _Toc11853383][bookmark: _Toc11853552][bookmark: _Toc11853722][bookmark: _Toc11853880][bookmark: _Toc11854038][bookmark: _Toc11854196][bookmark: _Toc11854354][bookmark: _Toc11854511][bookmark: _Toc11854672][bookmark: _Toc11849111][bookmark: _Toc11853215][bookmark: _Toc11853384][bookmark: _Toc11853553][bookmark: _Toc11853723][bookmark: _Toc11853881][bookmark: _Toc11854039][bookmark: _Toc11854197][bookmark: _Toc11854355][bookmark: _Toc11854512][bookmark: _Toc11854673][bookmark: _Toc11849112][bookmark: _Toc11853216][bookmark: _Toc11853385][bookmark: _Toc11853554][bookmark: _Toc11853724][bookmark: _Toc11853882][bookmark: _Toc11854040][bookmark: _Toc11854198][bookmark: _Toc11854356][bookmark: _Toc11854513][bookmark: _Toc11854674][bookmark: _Toc11849113][bookmark: _Toc11853217][bookmark: _Toc11853386][bookmark: _Toc11853555][bookmark: _Toc11853725][bookmark: _Toc11853883][bookmark: _Toc11854041][bookmark: _Toc11854199][bookmark: _Toc11854357][bookmark: _Toc11854514][bookmark: _Toc11854675][bookmark: _Toc11849114][bookmark: _Toc11853218][bookmark: _Toc11853387][bookmark: _Toc11853556][bookmark: _Toc11853726][bookmark: _Toc11853884][bookmark: _Toc11854042][bookmark: _Toc11854200][bookmark: _Toc11854358][bookmark: _Toc11854515][bookmark: _Toc11854676][bookmark: _Toc12384372]Terms and Conditions
In the event of a conflict between the ITT (including any of the supporting documents) and the Terms and Conditions, the Terms and Conditions shall take precedence.
The Contract will be awarded on the Terms and Conditions at Appendix 4. Suppliers are asked not to submit their own terms and conditions, as these will be disregarded.
The Contract will comprise:
· the SSRO’s Terms and Conditions (including schedules contained therein);
· the specification (including, where relevant, any clarifications);
· the Tender Response (including pricing schedule); and 
· any other agreed Schedules. 
[bookmark: _Toc11849116][bookmark: _Toc11853220][bookmark: _Toc11853389][bookmark: _Toc11853558][bookmark: _Toc11853728][bookmark: _Toc11853886][bookmark: _Toc11854044][bookmark: _Toc11854202][bookmark: _Toc11854360][bookmark: _Toc11854517][bookmark: _Toc11854678][bookmark: _Toc11849117][bookmark: _Toc11853221][bookmark: _Toc11853390][bookmark: _Toc11853559][bookmark: _Toc11853729][bookmark: _Toc11853887][bookmark: _Toc11854045][bookmark: _Toc11854203][bookmark: _Toc11854361][bookmark: _Toc11854518][bookmark: _Toc11854679][bookmark: _Toc12384373]Documents provided with this ITT
The ITT documentation pack is comprised of the following appendices: 
· Appendix 1: Specification
· Appendix 2: Response to Tender Questions 
· Appendix 3: Pricing Schedule
· Appendix 4: Terms and Conditions
· Appendix 5: Form of Tender
· Appendix 6: Statement of Conduct

Page 1 of 3

Page 1 of 3

Page 1 of 3

image1.png
SSRO

Single Source
Reqgulations Office




